will be included with the submission of billing(s) for all direct reimbursables.  

Compensation shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Exhibit “B” for each phase.  In 

no event shall the total amount of compensation payable under this agreement exceed 

the sum of Nine Hundred Seventy Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two and 50/100 

Dollars ($976,342.50}) for the duration of the contract, as well as optional services in an 

amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand and No/100 Dollar ($16,000.00), unless upon 

written modification of this Agreement in accordance with Section 30 below.  no event 

shall the total amount of compensation payable under this agreement exceed the sum of 

Nine Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Three Hundred Forty Two and 50/100 Dollars 

($992,342.50). All invoices, including detailed backup, shall be sent to City of Sunnyvale, 

attention Accounts Payable, P.O. Box 3707, Sunnyvale, CA 94088-3707. 

CONSULTANT will be reimbursed as promptly as fiscal procedures will permit 

upon receipt by the CITY of itemized invoices in triplicate.

[...]

of the City and the Consultant to meet changing project needs. 

Exhibit B 
Compensation Schedule 

1. COMPENSATION FOR BASIC SERVICES  
Compensation to the Consultant for Professional Services described in Exhibit A, shall be 
a stipulated sum of Nine Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Dollars 
($929,850) This will be invoiced monthly on a percent complete basis for work completed 
to date according to the following Task breakdown: 

Classification 
Subtask 
Labor-Hours 

Subtask Labor 
Cost Subcontract Total Cost 

Task # 
Task 
Description Rate /hr

[...]

Events     $16,000    $16,000  

Contract Amount $992,342.50  

2. COMPENSATION FOR REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES  

Reimbursable expenses include expenses incurred by the Architect and subconsultants in 
the interest of the Project are billable at direct cost and shall not exceed Forty Six 
Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($46,492.50) without 
approval by the City. Maximum markups on subconsultants shall be 5%. Refer to Exhibit 
D: Compensation for Reimburseable Expenditures/Subconsultant Markups.  Such costs 
include, but are not necessarily limited to: 

▪ CAD plotting of check sets and presentation drawings larger than 11”x17”.

[...]

• Airfare and associated fees shall be reimbursed at the cost of Coach Class only. Business Class or 

First Class travel costs exceeding the Coach Class fare shall be at no additional cost to the CITY. 

• Lodging shall be reimbursed at the per diem rate of one-hundred forty-five dollars ($145) per 

night, inclusive of taxes.  

• Rental car expenses, including applicable taxes, fees and fuel, shall be reimbursed at the per diem 

rate of eighty-five dollars ($85) per day (assumes rental of mid-size car).  

• Meals and incidental expenses, including applicable taxes and gratuities, shall be reimbursed at